

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
and)
)
DR. RACHEL TUDOR,)
)
Plaintiff/Intervenor,)
)
v.)
)
SOUTHEASTERN OKLAHOMA)
STATE UNIVERSITY,)
)
and)
)
THE REGIONAL UNIVERSITY)
SYSTEM OF OKLAHOMA,)
)
Defendants.)

Case No. 5:15-CV-00324-C

**DR. RACHEL TUDOR’S RESPONSE AND OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Ezra Young
Law Office of Ezra Young
30 Devoe Street, 1a
Brooklyn, NY 11211
P: 949-291-3185
F: 917-398-1849
ezraiyoung@gmail.com

Brittany Novotny
National Litigation
Law Group, PLLC
42 Shepherd Center
2401 NW 23rd St.
Oklahoma City, OK 73107
P: 405-429-7626
F: 405-835-6244
bnovotny@nationlit.com

Marie Galindo
Law Office of Marie Galindo
1500 Broadway, Str. 1120
Wells Fargo Building
Lubbock, TX 79401
P: 806-549-4507
F: 806-370-2703
megalindo@thegalindofirm.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS’
STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS.....2

III. FACTS PRECLUDING JUDGMENT AS MATTER OF LAW.....8

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....19

V. ANALYSIS & AUTHORITIES.....19

 A. Tudor is protected by Title VII.....19

 B. Hostile Work Environment Claim.....20

 C. Sex Discrimination (Failure to Promote Claim).....25

 D. Retaliation Claim.....28

VI. CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arizona v. California,
460 U.S. 605 (1982).....19

Debord v. Mercy Health Sys. of Kan., Inc.,
737 F.3d 646 (10th Cir. 2013).....23

Duncan v. Manager, Dep’t of Safety, City and Cnty. of Denver,
397 F.3d 1300 (10th Cir. 2005).....21

Edwards v. Okla.,
2017 WL 401259 (W.D.Okla. 2017).....25, 28

EEOC v. Horizon/CMS Healthcare Corp.,
220 F.3d 1184 (10th Cir. 2000).....25

Etsitty v. Utah Transit. Auth.,
502 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2007).....20

Fuller v. City of Oakland,
47 F.3d 1522 (9th Cir. 1995).....25

Garrett v. Hewlett-Packard Co.,
305 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2002).....27

Johnson v. Weld Cnty., Colo.,
594 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 2010).....28

Jones v. Barnhart,
349 F.3d 1260 (10th Cir. 2003).....25, 27

Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson,
477 U.S. 57 (1986).....23

Morris v. City of Colo. Springs,
666 F.3d 654 (10th Cir. 2012).....20

<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002).....	21
<i>O'Shea v. Yellow Tech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 185 F.3d 1093 (10th Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Perry v. Woodward</i> , 199 F.3d 1126 (10th Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>Ramirez v. Okla. Dep't Mental Health</i> , 41 F.3d 584 (10th Cir. 1994).....	29
<i>Stapp v. Curry Cty. Bd. Comm'rs</i> , 672 Fed.Appx. 841 (10th Cir. 2016).....	23
<i>Texas Dep't Community Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981).....	19
<i>Timmerman v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 483 F.3d 1106 (10th Cir. 2007).....	29
<i>United States v. Monsisvais</i> , 946 F.2d 114 (10th Cir. 1991).....	19
<i>United States v. Webb</i> , 98 F.3d 585 (10th Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Weinberger v. Okla.</i> , 2007 WL 593572 (W.D.Okla. 2007).....	26, 28
